
 

 

Contact: Colin Sweeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Telephone: (01344) 352263 
Colin.sweeney@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Date Published: 06 September 2006 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

14 SEPTEMBER 2006 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the above Commission on 14 September 
2006 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell, to transact the business set out in the attached agenda. 

 
 Alison Sanders 
 Director of Corporate Services 
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Councillor Sargeant (Chairman) 
Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Beadsley, Mrs Birch, Browne, Earwicker, Edger, Harrison, Leake, Thompson, 

Worrall and Vacancy 
 

Substitute Members of the Committee 
Councillors Adams, Baily, Jones, Kendall, Mrs Pile and Mrs Shillcock 

 
Church Representative Member* 

Mr G Anderson and Mr M G Gibbons 
 

Parent Governor Representative Members* 
Mr O Dempsey and Mrs D Whitbread 

 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 

 



 

 

 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

14 September 2006 (7.30 pm) 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 20 July 2006.  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests, 
and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
Party Whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

 

5. DEPARTMENTAL OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance for Corporate Services and Resources. 
 

• QOR for the first quarter of 2006/2007 (previously circulated) 
refers. 

 
  
 

 

6. BEST VALUE REVIEW OF TRANSPORT   

 A discussion with the Executive Member for Leisure and Corporate 
Services on implementing the Review. 
 
 
AUDIT AND INSPECTION  
 

 

7. AUDIT COMMITTEES AND SCRUTINY  7 - 10 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Chief Executive on updating the 
Commission’s Terms of Reference in relation to consideration of audit 
matters. 
 
 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
 

8. TREE POLICY REVIEW GROUP  11 - 32 

 To consider the final report of the Tree Policy Review Group, a working 
group of the Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 

 

9. OTHER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITY   

 To consider other overview and scrutiny activity including updates from 
Panel Chairmen.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
20 JULY 2006 

(7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 

Present: Councillors Sargeant (Chairman), McLean (Vice Chairman), Beadsley, 
Mrs Birch, Browne, Edger, Leake and Worrall 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Earwicker, Harrison and Thompson (Councillor Kendall 
substituting) and Mr G Anderson. 
 

 
In attendance: Jan Haunton, Overview and Scrutiny Manager  

Damian James, Head of Transport Provision 
Alan Nash, Head of Finance 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
7.      Minutes and Matters Arising (Item 2) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held 
on 18 May 2006 be agreed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

8.        Declarations of Interest and Party Whip (Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest or indications that Members would be participating 
whilst under the party whip. 

 
 

9.      Urgent Items (Item 4) 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

 
10.      Corporate Performance Overview Report (Item 5) 

 
The Commission considered a report by the Chief Executive to inform the Executive of the 
performance of the Council over the fourth quarter of 2005/2006 which covered the months 
of January to March 2006.  The Corporate Performance Overview Report was appended as 
Annexe A to the Chief Executive’s report.  

 
The Commission welcomed Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services, to the meeting.  
She stated that where answers could not easily be provided, officers would be asked to 
provide the information for circulating amongst Members. 

 
The Corporate Performance Overview Report was the fourth and final report of the Chief 
Executive for the 2005/2006 financial year and the summary contained therein was based on 
more detailed information arising from each Director’s Quarterly Operations Reports for the 
period January to March 2006 which had been previously circulated to Members. 

 
The Overview report provided the Executive with a high-level summary of progress and 
performance in respect of the Council’s services and, in so doing, identified both the 
achievements and those areas where there may have been concerns raised. 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 
It was reported that, overall, the quarter showed continued good performance across the 
Council’s services and, at a corporate level, the report drew Members’ attention to work 
which had or was currently being undertaken in respect of: 

 

• The Town Centre Redevelopment Programme 

• Elected Member Development Charter Mark 

• Budget 2006/2007 

• Older People’s Services Inspection 
 

The report highlighted some areas of notable pe
[...]
tated that, whilst he was averse to increasing bureaucracy and demands on 
Member and officer time he did, however, feel there would need to be extremely 
compelling reason(s) to go against the advice of CIPFA and the Audit Commission given 
Bracknell Forest’s stance as a leading local authority for financial management. 

 

• In response to a suggestion from a Member that an Audit Committee be combined with 
the FAC, the Commission was advised that there were problems in combining the two 
as these had to be seen as independent of each other. 

 

• It was recognised that the Council would, in time, be required to establish an Audit 
Committee and, until that time, the Commission could amend its terms of reference and 
use a sounding board as a means of addressing issues as these arose and to feed 
these back to the Commission.  Members were reminded that any review of the 
Commission’s terms of reference would require the approval of the Council and the 
Council’s Constitution duly amended. 

 
 

13. Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity (Item 8) 
 

Councillor Beadsley announced that he had prepared a bike report on cycling in the Borough 
and added that the report had been passed to the Director of Environment and Leisure and 
that he intended to also pass it to the Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Edger reported that a report on anti-social behaviour had been circulated and that 
this was to be presented to the next meeting to be held on 14 September 2006.  He added 
that the final report was due by the end of this municipal year and he took the opportunity to 
commend the work undertaken by Members on the report. 
 
Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Browne reported that the Council’s Tree Policy Review Group had prepared a 
report and advised the Commission that it would receive a copy of this prior to it being 
submitted to the Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 

5



 

Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Mrs Birch advised that “Vision for Youth” had provided a good scoping meeting and 
that dates had been secured for future meetings. 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Leake reported that, at its last two meetings, the Panel had been focussing as a 
working group on changes affecting Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) and that over the next 12 
months, the Panel would be asked to focus upon budgetary aspects of the PCTs given their 
pending reorganisation.  He added that there was a need for a greater interface and 
understanding with the Health and Social Care Partnership Board as its work – and vice versa 
– would be affected by the reorganisation. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

6



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

14 SEPTEMBER 2006 
 

 
REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMISSION 
(Head of Performance and Scrutiny) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At their meeting on 20 July 2006, the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

considered a report by the Borough Treasurer on ‘Audit Committees – 
Current Developments’. The Commission noted those developments and 
concluded that the Commission’s Terms of Reference should be amended to 
more explicitly incorporate the functions of an audit committee; and that two 
Members of the Commission should take the lead in exercising those 
functions. The Commission also recognised that this new arrangement would 
probably require review in due course, given CIPFA advice and the move 
elsewhere in local government towards separate audit committees.  

 
2. SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission agree  
 

a) To recommend to the Constitution Review Group an addition to the 
Commission’s Terms of Reference as set out in the new Article  6.02 (ix) 
in Appendix 1; 

b) To adopt the working arrangements as set out in Appendix 2; 
c) To confirm the nomination of Councillors McLean and Worrall as the 

two Members of the Commission to take the lead on those 
arrangements. 

d) To review the effectiveness of the new working arrangements in one 
year’s time. 

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The new arrangements to some extent serve to codify current arrangements, 

for example the Overview and Scrutiny Commission already routinely review 
the external auditor’s management letter, and in pursuance of Financial 
Procedure Rule FR16, the Borough Treasurer reports regularly to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission on internal audit activity.  

 
4. Borough Solicitor 
 

Nothing to add to the report. 
 
 
5. Borough Treasurer 
 

Nothing to add to the report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

7



 

 Background Papers 
 
 Audit Committees – Current Developments (Paper by Borough Treasurer, 20 

July 2006) 
 
 Contact for further information 
 
 Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
 Richard.Beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
   

8



 

Appendix 1 
 

ARTICLE 6 – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

6.01 Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

 The Council will appoint an Overview and Scrutiny Commission, as set out in 
Article 6, to discharge the functions conferred by Section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and regulations made thereunder.   

 

6.02 Terms of Reference 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission shall:  

(i) develop a work programme of overview and scrutiny reviews and 
policy development projects, in consultation with the Executive and the 
Corporate Management Team. 

(ii) appoint a number of overview and scrutiny panels, managing and 
updating their work programme as necessary, including considering 
any request from an overview and scrutiny panel, or any Member 
thereof, to add an item to the work programme. 

(iii) review decisions made, but not yet implemented, by the Executive and 
any other Committee, where these have been called-in. 

(iv) itself, or through an overview and scrutiny panel: 

- review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or actions taken, in 
connection with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 

- consider any matter affecting the Borough or its inhabitants. 

(v) make reports and/or recommendations to Council and/or the 
Executive and/or any other committee in connection with the 
discharge of any functions. 

(vi) receive summary performance management information and question 
Members of the Executive and Officers thereon.  

(vii) ensure the efficient discharge of a robust and effective overview and 
scrutiny function. 

(viii) prepare and submit an annual report to the Council on overview and 
scrutiny activities and their outcomes. 

(ix) Reinforce effective governance, particularly through reviewing 
the activities of the Council’s internal and external auditors, in 
consultation with the Borough Treasurer. 

9



 

 
Appendix 2 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE FUNCTIONS 
 
The functions referred to in Article 6.02 (ix) of the Constitution are those normally 
carried out by an Audit Committee of a public body in the United Kingdom, and 
comprise – but are not limited to -  the following: 
 

1. Review and recommend for the Borough Treasurer’s approval the cyclical 
programmes of internal audit activity. 

2. Regularly review summaries of internal audit reports and other reports of 
audit activity, including the annual report on the effectiveness of internal 
controls. 

3. Review the External Auditor’s annual Management Letter, together with any 
reports. 

4. Review reports of any major risks faced by the Council, together with 
associated risk management strategies. 

5. Review and comment on the Statement of Internal Control, forming part of 
the Council’s published Annual Accounts.  

6. Make an input to the review of the Council’s draft Annual Accounts, prior to 
their consideration by the Council’s Final Accounts Committee.  

10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
14 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

 
DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP ON TREE POLICY 

(Tree Policy Review Group) 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper covers a draft final report of the Tree Policy Review Group, established by 

the Environment and Leisure Overview & Scrutiny Panel, which has worked with 
officers in preparing a new tree policy.  Having considered the report at its meeting 
held on 4 September 2006, the Panel recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission refer it to the appropriate Executive Members for consideration. 

 
1.2 The report acknowledges that trees are an important feature of Bracknell Forest’s 

landscape and visual environment, but considers the existing policy is due for review.  
It proposes changes to the Council’s current strategic and operational policies to 
meet the demands of the community, to provide appropriate tree protection, to meet 
national best practice and to better reflect quality of life issues.  It also includes a 
draft action plan for the tree team to take forward the proposals. 

 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission refer the report to the Executive 

Members for Planning and Transportation and Leisure and Corporate Services 
for their consideration. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Context 
 
3.1. Bracknell Forest is very fortunate in having a very rich natural environment that 

contributes in a positive way to the image of the Borough.  The attractive visual 
environment is much appreciated by residents and this is evidenced by public opinion 
surveys.  Trees are a very important feature in creating this attractive landscape. 

 
3.2 The Council has been very pro-active in preserving trees through management of its 

own land and influencing private landowners via development control processes and 
Tree Preservation Order Procedures.  The existing policy (which is in part a legacy of 
the New Town designation) is that no trees will be removed unless dead, diseased or 
dangerous.  However, in the case of development sites this is not feasible.  There are 
also issues relating to the proximity to buildings that would benefit from review.  It 
was felt that the scrutiny review group could helpfully consider these issues with a 
view to making recommendations for developing future policy.  

 
Approach Taken 
 

3.3 The review group (Councillors Browne, Adams, Finch, Miss Haydon and Leake), was 
set up by the Environment and Leisure Overview & Scrutiny Panel to work with 
officers in preparing a new tree policy for consideration by the Executive Members for 
Planning and Transportation and for Leisure and Corporate Services.  The group first 
met in September 2005 with a wide range of council officers involved in all aspects 
associated with tree management. 

Agenda Item 8

11



 
3.4 The review group looked at documentary evidence, sought external challenge to 

current policies, considered national best practice, visited problem areas within the 
borough and heard resident’s views and opinion’s.  They also tested public opinion 
via consultation leaflets and public meetings (detailed in the draft final report). 

 
Findings and Conclusions 

 
3.5 The review group recognised that trees contribute a visual, social, conservation and 

physical aspect of quality of life which previous tree policy had not taken into 
account.  They acknowledged that quality of life issues needed to be balanced with 
the need for tree protection, safety and subsidence issues and conservation.  They 
also noted that trees that affect quality of life are primarily in private gardens or on 
Council land next to gardens. 

 
3.6 The group observed that the public generally have a great affection for trees and will 

tend not to remove them unless they are significantly affecting their quality of life.  
They also noted that whilst it is common practice for the council to consult with the 
community about a wide range of general and specific issues, this was not always 
the case in relation to trees and many home owners were demanding a voice to 
determine what happens to trees within and near to their property. 

 
Conclusions and Recommendations 

 
3.7 The working group concluded that changes to the Council’s current strategic and 

operational policies are essential if it is to meet the demands of its community, to 
provide appropriate tree protection where justified and to meet national best practice 
(full details of their conclusions are at p.11 of the draft report).   

 
3.8 They agreed that four fundamental principles that should guide future work on tree 

related matters: 
 

• The right tree in the right place 

• Quality of life counts 

• Give residents more influence 

• Resources need to match workload 
 

3.9 The review group also considered how best to deliver the proposed changes to 
strategic policies and set out an extensive action list (Appendix A to the report) which 
effectively provides a five-year work programme for the tree team.  Delivery of this 
action plan will achieve a good balance between protecting trees and the quality of 
life of individuals.  It will also make our tree services a leader in the field by adopting 
cutting-edge working practices and policies. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.10 Some of the actions can be implemented within existing resources.  A bid will be 

submitted in the next budget round for those that require extra resources. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Helen Tranter 01344 352180 
helen.tranter@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
S:\Overview_and_Scrutiny\2006-07\Environment & Leisure OSP\06-09-04\00 Tree Policy Working Group - covering report.doc 

12



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT OF  
 

TREE POLICY REVIEW GROUP 
 
 

AUGUST 2006 

13



 

 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\2\AI00002240\TreepolicyreviewReportasat0108060.doc 

2 

 
 

CONTENTS PAGE 

Brief agreed by Environment & Leisure Overview & Scrutiny Panel 3  

Introduction 4 - 5 

Policy 1 – Quality of Life 5
[...]
issue about the proximity of trees to houses.  Over the years, improvements 
in building design and technology, a much greater understanding and knowledge of tree 
morphology and increased levels of public awareness and appreciation of trees continuously 
influence our approach to the built environment. 
 
There have been very strong policies on protection of trees.  However, the Council does not have 
a written policy on the proactive management of its tree stock.  In practice, the rule has been that 
work has only been undertaken if a tree is dead, diseased or dangerous.  This policy results in 
many complaints from residents because it can have a serious impact on their quality of life.  
There are many differing opinions on what to do about trees both among professionals and 
residents.  Also, attitudes and laws can gradually change over time.  It is felt that a more detailed 
policy would result in greater consistency in achieving an appropriate balance between competing 
demands and issues. 
 
The Tree Policy Review Group: 
 
To facilitate the review of tree policies a Review Group was set up with a core of five members 
and officer support as appropriate.  The membership and programme are detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
The Review Group has reviewed the documented evidence, sought external challenge to its 
current policies, reviewed national best practice, visited existing tree based situations and 
problem areas, and listened to Councillors presenting resident’s views and opinion’s. The 

16



 

 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\2\AI00002240\TreepolicyreviewReportasat0108060.doc 

5 

Wooden Hill area was used as a case study to test public opinion.  A public consultation leaflet 
was issued to 500 residents and two public meetings were held.  The working group concluded 
that changes to the Council’s current strategic and operational policies are essential if it is to meet 
the demands of its community, to provide appropriate tree protection where jus
[...]
opers of a competent arboriculturalist is crucial to achieving high standards.  It is 
recommended that this be adopted in order to ensure compliance with latest guidance.  However, 
it is recognised that small developers may not have the resources to undertake such surveys and 
a more pragmatic approach may be appropriate. 
 
Matters relating to Tree Preservation Orders have been dealt with elsewhere in this report. 
 
Permitted Development Rights can allow householders to build extensions near to trees. 
Although in theory, Building Regulations ensure that foundations are adequate, there have been 
cases where claims for subsidence damage have been made against the Council. 

 
 
POLICY 5 
 
THE COUNCIL WILL SEEK TO ENSURE BEST PRACTICE PRINCIPLES IN RESPECT OF 
TREE PROTECTION, PARTICULARLY WHEN DEALING WITH PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
RETENTION. 

22



 

 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\2\AI00002240\TreepolicyreviewReportasat0108060.doc 

11 

REVIEW GROUP CONCLUSIONS 
 
Trees contribute a visual, social, conservation and physical aspects of quality of life.  Previous 
tree policy has not taken quality of life into account.  Quality of life needs to be balanced with the 
need for tree protection, safety and subsidence issues and conservation.  Trees that affect quality 
of life are primarily in private gardens or on Council land next to gardens. 
 
The public generally have a great affection for trees and will tend not to remove them unless they 
are significantly affecting their quality of life.  It is common practice to consult with the community 
about general and specific issues, and many home owners are demanding a voice to determine 
what happens to trees within and near to their property. 
 
The Review Group agreed that there are four fundamental principles that should guide future 
work on tree related matters: 

• THE RIGHT TREE IN THE RIGHT PLACE 

• QUALITY OF LIFE COUNTS 

• GIVE RESIDENTS MORE INFLUENCE 

• RESOURCES NEED TO MATCH WORKLOAD 

T

Minutes of the meeting


i 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
14 SEPTEMBER 2006 

(7.30  - 8.50 pm) 
 

Present: Councillors Sargeant (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Beadsley, 
Mrs Birch, Browne, Earwicker, Edger and Mrs Pile  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

 

 Councillors Harrison, Leake, Thompson and Worrall 
Mr G Anderson, Mr O Dempsey and Mr M Gibbons 

 
In attendance: Councillor Iain McCracken (Executive Member for Leisure and Corporate 

Services) 
Alison Sanders (Director of Corporate Services)  
Richard Beaumont (Head of Performance & Scrutiny)  
Alan Nash (Head of Finance)  
Helen Tranter (Head of Culture and Visual Environment, Environment & 
Leisure) 
Damian James (Head of Transport Provision) 
 

 
14. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

 
The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member: 
 

Councillor Mrs Pile for Councillor Thompson 
 

 
15. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission held on 20 July 2006 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

16. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
There were no declarations of interest or indications that Members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

17. Departmental Overview and Performance  
 
The Commission considered the first quarter Corporate Services Quarterly 
Operations Report for 2006/07.  Allison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services, 
gave a presentation highlighting the following : 
 

i. ABC collection – residents’ concerns about ABC had resulted in a large 
increase in the volume of telephone calls received, and the Commission 
noted that it was possible that performance targets would not be met.  In 
October a temporary call filtering system would be installed to cope with 
the large number of calls anticipated. 

 
ii. Increased rental income as there were currently no voids in the Council’s 

commercial properties. 
 



ii 

iii. The successful departmental accreditation against the ‘Investors in 
People’ Standard. 

 
iv. The successful Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act inspection, to 

ensure that any surveillance was not carried out in breach of the Human 
Rights Act. 

 
v. The implementation of Modern.gov by Democratic Services, making 

savings by reducing the number of paper copies of agendas.  However it 
was noted that the savings target would possibly not be achieved. 

 
vi. The successful implementation of phase 1 of the management data 

accessibility via the new ‘Yourself’ module of the REBU HR system, a self 
serve way of updating personnel records. 

 
vii. Bracknell Forest was the first employer in the South East region to be 

awarded the nationally recognised Member Development Charter. 
 

viii. Work carried out to develop a health consultation for the Bracknell Forest 
1500. 

 
ix. The 14 Neighbourhood Action Groups, a joint initiative led by TV Police, 

had held their second round of meetings and progress had been made to 
deal with the main concerns raised by residents. 

 
Councillor Edger referred to the servicing of the 14 Neighbourhood 
Forums and 14 NAGS being a pressure on Democratic Services , which 
should be monitored. 
 
Councillor Browne raised the problem of the Forums being repetitive and 
it was hoped that different issues would be discussed at the next round. 
 
The Director agreed to seek the views of ward councillors to ascertain the 
value of the Neighbourhood Forums and how much was being saved by 
identifying the local problems, although she pointed out that it would be 
hard to quantify. 

 
x. Adoption of the updated pay and workforce strategy and combined 

workforce development plan.  The Commission noted that a Disabilities 
Equalities Statement remained to be produced. 

 
Following his attendance at a recent meeting of South East Employers’, 
Councillor Edger reported that in relation to pay equality Bracknell Forest 
was further forward than many other Councils.   

 
xi. Detailed development of the draft section 106 agreement required for the 

redevelopment of the Town Centre had been complex but this was now 
nearing completion. 

 
The Director agreed to check with the Environment and Leisure 
Department the question posed by Councillor Mrs Pile to confirm that 
ward councillors should be made aware of any section 106s being 
negotiated in their wards. 
 
 

 



iii 

In response to questions posed, the Director advised as follows: 
 

xii. 69 of the 72 tasks in the Community Cohesion Strategy had been 
completed. 

 
xiii. Corporate contracts were in place for IT hardware, agency staff, 

electricity, food purchase, stationery. 
 
 

18. Best Value Review of Transport  
 
Councillor McCracken, the Executive Member for Leisure & Corporate Services 
attended the meeting to speak to the Commission on implementing the Best Value 
Review of Transport.  Concerns had been raised at the last meeting relating to the 
establishment of a working group and to the length of time it had taken to implement 
the recommendations of the BV Review.  Councillor McCracken advised the 
Commission that he would attend whenever invited to and would come to all 
meetings if they so wished.   
 
With regard to the length of time taken to implement the Reviews’ recommendations, 
Councillor McCracken explained that establishing the Transport Unit was a complex 
process as it crossed many disciplines.  The Transport Manager had been appointed 
in September 2005 and a feasibility study was submitted to CMT on 13 September 
after which a decision would be made by the Executive Member.   
 
At the last meeting the Commission had agreed the establishment of a Sounding 
Board comprising three members of the Commission and subsequently Councillors 
Earwicker, Leake and Worrall had expressed an interest.  The Commission 
discussed the merits of establishing a Scrutiny Working Group but as the BV Review 
recommended the establishment of a Project Review Monitoring Board, members 
were mindful of the possibility of duplication of effort.  
 
A Transport Review Group would be established by Councillor McCracken and would 
comprise officers and members.  A suggestion was made for the inclusion of one or 
two scrutiny members.  Councillor McCracken undertook to attend the meeting of the 
Commission on 23 November to respond to the comment by Councillor Edger 
regarding the operation of separate transport arrangements by Council Departments. 
 
The Commission AGREED not to duplicate processes and to leave the  
establishment of the Board to the Executive Member.  The Commission asked to be 
kept updated and to be given access to the feasibility report once it had been through 
the proper process. 
 
 

19. Audit Committees and Scrutiny  
 
The Commission welcomed Richard Beaumont, Head of Performance and Scrutiny 
within the Chief Executive’s Department, who presented his report on revising the 
terms of reference for the Commission to more explicitly incorporate the functions of 
an audit committee.  Appendix 1 set out the new Article 6.02 (ix), “to reinforce 
effective governance, particularly through reviewing the activities of the Council’s 
internal and external auditors, in consultation with the Borough Treasurer”.   
Appendix 2 set out the audit committee functions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 



iv 

The new arrangements to some extent served to codify current arrangements but a 
new addition was that of reviewing reports of any major risks faced by the Council, 
together with associated risk management strategies.  The Commission AGREED 
that 
 
(i) the Commission RECOMMEND to the Constitution Review Group an addition 

to the Commission’s terms of reference set out in the new Article 6.02 (ix) in 
appendix 1 to the report; 

(ii) to adopt the working arrangements set out in appendix 2 to the report; 
(iii) to confirm the nomination of Councillors McClean and Worrall as the members 

of the Commission to take the lead on these arrangements; and  
(iv) to review the effectiveness of the new working arrangements in one year’s 

time. 
 
 

20. Tree Policy Review Group  
 
Councillor Browne presented the draft final report of the Scrutiny Working Group on 
Tree Policy (Tree Policy Review Group), established by the Environment and Leisure 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel who had recommended that the Commission should 
refer it to the appropriate Executive Members for consideration.   
 
The report acknowledged that trees were an important feature of Bracknell Forest’s 
landscape and visual environment, but considered the existing policy was due for 
review.  It proposed changes to the Council’s current strategic and operational 
policies to meet the demands of the community, to provide appropriate tree 
protection, to meet national best practice and to better reflect quality of life issues.  
The report also proposed a draft action plan for the tree team to take forward the 
proposals.  The Working Group agreed four fundamental principles to guide future 
work on tree related matters: 

• The right tree in the right place 

• Quality of life counts 

• Give residents more influence 

• Resources need to match workload 
 
Views and comments arising in discussion –  
 
(i) Policy 3, Safety and Subsidence – the Council could take a more sympathetic 

view to residents whose insurance company declined to provide household 
building cover because of the proximity and maturity of a nearby tree.  The 
policy suggested the householder should seek a quote from a different 
company.   

 
(ii) One member expressed concern that the Council should have stated more 

clearly that it was a defender of trees. 
 
(iii) There was no database of approved tradesmen but Helen Tranter indicated 

that she would contact the Arboricultural Association about improving the 
information on the website. 

 
(iv) It was confirmed that the policy as approved by the Executive Member would 

be reflected in the Local Plan and put on the Council’s website. 
 
(v) Officers were looking at writing Supplementary Planning Guidance on trees 

and the tree strategy. 



v 

 
On behalf of Executive Members, Councillor McCracken thanked members for their 
work in the preparation of a timely and comprehensive report and the Commission, in 
turn, thanked Helen Tranter and her officers.  It was 
 
AGREED that the report be referred to the Executive Members for Planning and 
Transportation and Leisure and Corporate Services for their consideration. 
 
 

21. Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity  
 
Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
 
Councillor Mrs Birch reported on two reviews were currently underway on  –  

• library provision; and  

• youth provision, particularly in relation to how young people in the borough 
participated and how to  raise their profile, 

both of which were expected to be complete for the New Year. 
 
Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Edger reported on two reviews currently underway on –  

• anti-social behaviour; and  

• action group for supporting people, 
both of which should be completed by April.  In December there was expected to be a 
report and action plan on older people’s services. 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Browne reported on a joint meeting held with Slough and Windsor and 
Maidenhead’s Health Scrutiny Panels in advance of establishing an East Berks 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  A decision was still to be made about 
representation on the joint panel. 
 
Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor McClean reported that the last meeting of the Panel endorsed the Tree 
Policy and received an update on the Local Development Framework.  The Panel 
may soon consider Councillor Beadsley’s report on cycling in the borough. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


